



Company Style Programmes Terms and Conditions

Your attention is particularly drawn to the provisions of clause ix (Our Liability to You)

1. These Terms and Conditions

- a) These are the terms on which Young Enterprise ("Young Enterprise", "we", "us", "our") will supply you with our services for the company style programme ("Company Style Programme") via the Company Connect Digital Platform ("Digital Platform").
- b) These Terms and Conditions, your Order and the Operating Framework constitute the agreement between you and us in relation to our delivery of the Company Style Programme (this "Agreement"). Where a Student Company enters a Young Enterprise competition, the applicable Competition Terms will apply as supplementary rules for that competition and will not replace these Terms and Conditions or the Operating Framework.
- c) In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - i. "Competition Terms" means any supplementary terms and conditions, rules or requirements issued by Young Enterprise for a Young Enterprise competition, including the Company of the Year Competition, which apply in addition to these Terms and Conditions and the Operating Framework.
 - ii. "Competition Information" means any operational information, guidance, requirements or instructions provided by Young Enterprise in connection with a Young Enterprise competition, trade fair, showcase, final or awards process. This may include awards guidance, judging guidance, event information, stage requirements, dates, deadlines, submission requirements, judging arrangements, progression arrangements, prize or sponsor information and other competition materials.
 - iii. "Trusted Adult" means a member of Partner Staff, School Representative or other adult authorised by you and responsible for supervising and operating third-party services on behalf of a Student Company in accordance with the Operating Framework.
- d) Please note that in this Agreement the following rules of interpretation will apply:
 - i. a reference to a paragraph is a reference to a paragraph of these Terms and Conditions unless otherwise stated;
 - ii. the headings are included for convenience only and will not affect interpretation;
 - iii. the expressions "including", "include", and any similar expressions do not limit the words before them;
 - iv. words in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and references to legal persons shall include natural persons and vice versa;
 - v. references to "writing" or "written" exclude fax but include email;
 - vi. references to any laws will, unless the context otherwise requires, be read as including references to any amended and/or replacement law; and
 - vii. references to "business day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England, Wales or Scotland when banks in London are open for business.
- e) These Terms and Conditions, your Order and the Operating Framework constitute the agreement between you and us in relation to our delivery of the Company Style Programme (this "Agreement"). Where a Student Company enters a Young Enterprise competition, the applicable Competition Terms will apply as supplementary rules for that competition and will not replace these Terms and Conditions or the Operating Framework.

2. How to Join the Company Style Programme

- a) To participate in the Company Style Programme, please follow the onscreen prompts to place your order through the Young Enterprise website ("Order"). Each Order is an offer by you to join the Company Style Programme subject to this Agreement and will state the date on which you wish your participation in the Company Style Programme to start ("Start Date").
- b) Please note: If the number of students who you would like to partake in the Company Style Programme is greater than 32 then you will need to place an additional Order through the Young Enterprise website for additional Student Companies and register them on the Digital Platform.
- c) After you place your Order, you will receive an email from us acknowledging that we have received it, but please note that this does not mean that your order has been accepted.

- d) Our acceptance of your order takes place when we send an email to you with a link for you to register for the Digital Platform ("Acceptance"), at which point and on which date this Agreement shall come into effect and be binding upon you and us.

3. Changes to your Order

- a) If you want to make a change to your Order for the Company Style Programme after our Acceptance of your Order, you must notify us in writing as soon as possible.
- b) Please note: we cannot accommodate or accept all changes to your Order. Any accepted changes are at our sole discretion and must be agreed in writing. Any agreed changes to your Order might result in additional reasonable fees being charged to you, to cover any costs we incur as a result of the change. We shall be entitled to invoice to you for these additional fees and they shall be payable in accordance with paragraph 00.
- c) If you would like to increase the number of students who partake in the Company Style Programme to a number greater than 32, after our Acceptance of your Order, then additional Student Companies are required to be ordered via our website and registered on the Digital Platform and you shall pay us the applicable additional fee per additional Company. We shall be entitled to receive payment by credit or debit card in advance, at the time of placing the additional Order, or we will issue an invoice for such additional fees immediately. Please note that we are not always able to accommodate additional students or Student Companies after our Acceptance of your initial Order and we reserve the right to refuse to allow more students or Student Companies than the number in your original Order.

4. Cancellation of your Order for the Company Style Programme

- a) Young Enterprise reserve the right to cancel your Order for any reason by giving you four (4) weeks written notice prior to the Start Date specified in your Order.
- b) If you want to cancel your Order, you may do so by giving us four (4) weeks written notice prior to the Start Date specified in your Order.
- c) If your Order is cancelled in accordance with paragraph 0 4 or 0 above, we shall refund you any Fees already paid.
- d) If you wish to cancel the Company Style Programme after the time period specified in paragraph 0 0 you may still do so by giving us written notice, but you will receive no refund and you shall still be required to pay the Fees in full, if you haven't already done so. You acknowledge that this is a reasonable requirement to cover the costs to us of dedicating resource to the Company Style Programme.

5. Events and Content

- a) Your Order for the Company Style Programme includes access to various events hosted by Young Enterprise for the duration of your participation, including but not limited to trade fairs, showcases, competition stages and programme events to support the delivery of the Company Style Programme ("Events"). Events are hosted online and in person, and may vary depending on your location.
- b) We reserve the right to change and update the content of the Company Style Programme, including the Events and/or the way in which we deliver it, or them, as we see fit.
- c) Participation in any Event that is a competition stage, showcase, trade fair, final or awards process may be subject to applicable Competition Terms and Competition Information, which will apply in addition to these Terms and Conditions and the Operating Framework.

6. Digital Platform

- a) You will be required to register on the Digital Platform and accept its terms of use ("Terms of Use") in order to take part in the Company Style Programme. The Terms of Use for the Digital Platform can be found here <https://www.company-connect.org.uk/>
- b) The Digital Platform will enable you to register the companies comprised of students who will be taking part in the Company Style Programme (each a "Student Company"). All students taking part in each Student Company must be registered on the Digital Platform and accept the Terms of Use in order to participate in the Company Style Programme.

- c) You will be required either to provide students with a link to register themselves with the Digital Platform, or to register students with the Digital Platform yourself by providing their full name and email address. In doing so, you confirm that you have the appropriate authority and consent to provide the personal data of any under-18s taking part in the Company Style Programme.
- d) On registration of a Student Company and on registration of students on the Digital Platform each user will use their registered email address as their account username and will create their own password. These details must be kept confidential and you must let us know if you suspect that someone else has become aware of these.
- e) On registration of a Student Company on the Digital Platform you must also state whether or not you have obtained consent for the photography and filming of students aged 17 and under, and provide the names of any students for whom consent is not provided. Your confirmation as to whether or not you have obtained consent must be provided to Young Enterprise within 3 months of registration with the Digital Platform.
- f) We reserve the right to suspend any user's access to the Digital Platform if we suspect there has been unauthorised access to the Digital Platform or if they have breached the Terms of Use, there has in our opinion been a misuse of the Digital Platform, or we otherwise deem it necessary. You will also lose access to the Digital Platform upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement.
- g) We do not give any warranties or guarantees as to the availability of the Digital Platform and you acknowledge that there may be times when it is unavailable due to maintenance or as a result of faults.
- h) We are not responsible for providing you with any equipment, software or services required to enable access to the Digital Platform and you must arrange these yourself.

7. Student Company Finances

- a) We have partnered with Equals Money UK Limited to assist students in managing the finances of their Student Company.
- b) When you register students to the Digital Platform, you acknowledge that you are confirming their identity to Young Enterprise and to Equals Money UK Limited, to enable them to provide an under 18 business current account to the Student Company, if relevant ("Student Company Account").
- c) Student Companies may request a Student Company Account through Company Connect and provide the required account holder details. Where approved, Young Enterprise will create the Student Company Account under the umbrella of the Young Enterprise Equals Money Account ("Young Enterprise Account"). The nominated account holder will receive an email from Equals Money to complete account set-up.

8. Our Responsibilities

- a) We acknowledge and undertake that we will, for the duration of your participation in the Company Style Programme:
 - i. deliver the Company Style Programme to you in accordance with this Agreement;
 - ii. endeavour to provide those of your staff who are registered on the Digital Platform ("Partner Staff") with a schedule of Events in advance of the Events taking place;
 - iii. use reasonable endeavours to provide a minimum of one (1) mentor per Student Company to support and advise Student Companies and students ("Business Volunteer"). By accepting this Agreement, you acknowledge that there may be instances where we are unable to provide one Business Volunteer for every Student Company;
 - iv. ensure that all Business Volunteers are thoroughly vetted for safeguarding including an enhanced DBS check (England and Wales)/ Level 2 PVG check (Scotland) and safeguarding training prior to commencing their role as a Business Volunteer, and at subsequent three year intervals (five year intervals for PVG checks only). You acknowledge that any volunteers you choose to engage separately will not have been vetted or recommended by Young Enterprise, and therefore that Young Enterprise will not assume any responsibility for their ongoing support, insurance, DBS/ PVG checks or training. Volunteers you engage with separately will not be permitted to access the Digital Platform;
 - v. provide reasonable support, at our discretion, to Student Companies by email, telephone and other meetings or activities as arranged between you, us and the Business Volunteers;
 - vi. provide a reasonable amount of materials, at our discretion, for the Business Volunteers, Partner Staff and students to use during their participation in the Company Style Programme;

- vii. at our absolute discretion, provide inductions and pre-arranged training sessions from time to time for Business Volunteers and Partner Staff;
- viii. use our reasonable endeavours to keep the Digital Platform up to date with details of Events and other useful information;
- ix. maintain appropriate product and public liability insurance for the activities of students, our personnel and Business Volunteers in relation to their participating in the Company Style Programme; and
- x. use our reasonable endeavours to keep and maintain an appropriate governing operating framework (a copy of which is available on <https://www.young-enterprise.org.uk/policies>) for the Company Style Programme (“Operating Framework”).

9. Your Responsibilities

a) Prior to your Start Date, you acknowledge and undertake to:

- i. nominate a member of your Partner Staff to act as a point of contact between you and us, and inform us who they are and if the point of contact changes;
- ii. provide us with all information which we request concerning the delivery of the Company Style Programme, any Events or any other meetings or activities within the timescales given;
- iii. make sure that Partner Staff attend all inductions and pre-arranged training sessions for the Company Style Programme where required by us;
- iv. communicate any special requirements (e.g. catering, disabled access, visual/hearing impairment) of Partner Staff and students to us as soon as possible and in any event in advance of the date of any training, Events or any other meetings or activities;
- v. provide us and the Business Volunteers with an adequate briefing about your school and students.

b) After your Start Date and throughout your participation in the Company Style Programme, you acknowledge and undertake to:

Registration and platform use

- i. ensure that all participating students in all Student Companies are registered with the Digital Platform to a maximum 32 students per Student Company, and are only registered in the role of students;
- ii. with, or without the Partner Staff, meet the requirements as set out in any lesson or action plan which we provide to you;
- iii. ensure that Partner Staff supporting Student Companies are registered with the Digital Platform and are only registered in the role of educators or co-educators;
- iv. not invite any individual to register as a volunteer on the Digital Platform. Volunteers you engage with separately to Business Volunteers will be removed from the Digital Platform;

Student Company governance, trading and finance

- v. comply with, and ensure that students and Student Companies comply with the legal and governance obligations detailed in the Operating Framework;
- vi. ensure that students obtain product and/or service approval through the Digital Platform prior to trading. Failure to do so will result in the products or services not being covered by the insurance provided by Young Enterprise and may result in the relevant Student Company being removed from participation in the Company Style Programme. You accept sole liability for all risks associated with all unapproved products or services in accordance with paragraph 17;
- vii. ensure that Student Companies operate only as branches of Young Enterprise and are not separately registered with Companies House for the duration of this agreement;

Handheld Card Readers

- viii. ensure that students and Student Companies do not purchase, register, set up, hold, access or operate handheld card readers unless you have approved and supervise an arrangement where, if the Student Company chooses to use a handheld card reader, a trusted adult purchases, sets up and operates the handheld card reader on behalf of the Student Company in accordance with the Operating Framework.
- ix. Where such an arrangement is approved, you must ensure that:
 - a. the trusted adult is responsible for accepting and complying with any provider terms and conditions and for any liabilities, disputes, refunds, chargebacks, fees, charges or other obligations associated with the handheld card reader and resulting sale transactions;
 - b. the trusted adult connects the handheld card reader to their own account and does not require any student or Student Company to open, hold, access or operate the provider account;
 - c. the trusted adult organises the safe and secure transfer of all funds received for the Student Company, in full and without undue delay, to the Student Company account;
 - d. the Student Company is responsible for any fees, charges or deductions associated with the use of the handheld card reader, and these are reflected in the Student Company's financial records; and
 - e. the rules and criteria stated in the Operating Framework in relation to handheld card readers are adhered to.

- x. Young Enterprise will have no involvement in, and accepts no responsibility for, the purchase, registration, set-up, operation, provider terms, transaction issues, refunds, chargebacks, fees, account restrictions, disputes, technical support or any other issues relating to handheld card readers or their providers.

Online Shops and Online Payment Platforms

- xi. You must ensure that students and Student Companies do not create, register, set up, hold, access or operate online shops, online marketplaces, online commerce accounts, online payment platforms or online payment accounts unless you have approved and supervise an arrangement where, if the Student Company chooses to use an online shop, online marketplace, online commerce account, online payment platform or online payment account, a trusted adult creates, sets up and operates the relevant shop, platform or account on behalf of the Student Company in accordance with the Operating Framework.
- xii. Where such an arrangement is approved, you must ensure that:
 - a. the trusted adult is responsible for accepting and complying with any provider terms and conditions and for any liabilities, disputes, refunds, chargebacks, fees, charges, customer complaints, customer communications, customer data responsibilities or other obligations associated with the online shop, online marketplace, online commerce account, online payment platform, online payment account and resulting sale transactions;
 - b. the trusted adult creates, registers and operates the online shop, online marketplace, online commerce account, online payment platform or online payment account using their own account and does not require any student or Student Company to open, hold, access or operate the provider account;
 - c. the trusted adult organises the safe and secure transfer of all funds received for the Student Company, in full and without undue delay, to the Student Company account;
 - d. the Student Company is responsible for any fees, charges, deductions, refunds, chargebacks or other costs associated with the use of the online shop, online marketplace, online commerce account, online payment platform or online payment account, and these are reflected in the Student Company's financial records;
 - e. any customer information collected through the online shop, online marketplace, online commerce account, online payment platform or online payment account is handled in accordance with applicable laws, provider requirements, the Operating Framework and any relevant Young Enterprise requirements;
 - f. any online shop, online marketplace, online commerce account or related customer-facing page clearly identifies the Student Company in accordance with the Operating Framework, including any required information about the Student Company's status;
 - g. any student involvement in preparing content, managing listings, fulfilling orders, responding to customers or otherwise supporting online sales is supervised by you and complies with the Operating Framework; and
 - h. the rules and criteria stated in the Operating Framework in relation to online selling, online shops, online marketplaces, online payment platforms and online payment accounts are adhered to.
- iii. Young Enterprise will have no involvement in, and accepts no responsibility for, the creation, registration, set-up, operation, provider terms, transaction issues, customer complaints, customer communications, refunds, chargebacks, fees, account restrictions, disputes, data processing activities, technical support or any other issues relating to online shops, online marketplaces, online commerce accounts, online payment platforms, online payment accounts or their providers.

Competition, events and supervision

- xiii. comply with, and ensure that students, Student Companies, Partner Staff and any other adults supporting a Student Company comply with, any applicable Competition Terms, Competition Information and event instructions when entering or participating in Young Enterprise competitions, trade fairs, showcases, finals or awards processes;
- xiv. provide us and the Business Volunteers with access to your school for Events and any other meetings or activities (if required) and the rooms and other reasonable facilities needed to deliver the same;
- xv. ensure that an appropriate number of Partner Staff are available throughout Events and any other meetings or activities to adequately supervise and support your students and that Business Volunteers are not left unsupervised at any time when supporting students;
- xvi. take responsibility for arranging and funding travel to and from any Events attended by your students, including trade fairs, showcases, competition stages, finals, awards ceremonies and other programme activities. You remain responsible for appropriate supervision and safeguarding arrangements during travel and attendance at such Events, unless otherwise agreed in writing by Young Enterprise, and in all cases for any student under the age of 16;
- xvii. in accordance with the Department for Education requirements, ensure that Partner Staff, or a teacher or school representative from your school (together "School Representatives") remains with students at all

times throughout the Events and any other meetings or activities. Where video or audio calls take place the following rules apply:

- a. The date and time for the call will be agreed in advance between the Business Volunteer and a School Representative;
- b. The School Representative will be responsible for using the school systems to email details of the event to the relevant participants and set up and convene the call;
- c. The School Representative will be in attendance throughout the duration of the call;
- d. There will be no direct contact between the Business Volunteer & student(s) outside the supervised medium of the call or through the Digital Platform;
- e. Calls may be recorded by you at your discretion.

Safeguarding, communication and incident reporting

- xviii. ensure that students, Partner Staff and Student Companies comply with Young Enterprise's policy that Business Volunteers must not communicate directly with students through personal means, including personal email, text message, WhatsApp or social media. Communication between Business Volunteers and students must take place only through the Digital Platform or via Partner Staff. Students and Business Volunteers may connect on LinkedIn as a professional platform where the Business Volunteer is comfortable doing so, but direct messaging must not take place;
- xix. ensure that you abide in full by Young Enterprise's safeguarding process for students aged 16 and over when attending events unaccompanied by a responsible School Representative;
- xx. notify us at the earliest opportunity of any accident or incident taking place during the Company Style Programme (including any issues involving any Business Volunteers which must be communicated to us and not the Business Volunteer and we will deal with this for you);
- xxi. notify us and the Business Volunteers as soon as possible in the event that any meetings or activities arranged between you and us and/or the Business Volunteers have to be cancelled or postponed;
- xxii. encourage all Partner Staff to complete and return the evaluation forms that we provide on conclusion of Events and any other meetings or activities.

c) In General, throughout the term of this Agreement, you acknowledge and undertake to:

General participation and promotion

- i. that students always remain your responsibility and more specifically, the responsibility of School Representatives;
- ii. to facilitate and support the recruitment of students to our programmes and facilitate students' involvement in Events which we hold, such as visits to Business Volunteers company premises;
- iii. that by registering students to the Company Style Programme you are confirming their identity and providing their personal data to Young Enterprise and, if relevant, to Equals Money and that Equals Money will process their personal data as a data controller for its purposes in accordance with its privacy policy, which is available online at [Privacy policy | Equals](#); and
- iv. to recognise and promote the Company Style Programme and our involvement with you and include us in your school prospectus and highlight our involvement with you during OFSTED / Estyn / ALI inspection.

10. Intellectual Property Rights

- a) In this clause Intellectual Property Rights means, all intellectual property rights, including, but not limited to, patents, copyright, trademarks, business names and domain names, goodwill and the right to sue for passing off, rights in designs, rights to use, and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) in each case whether registered or unregistered now or in the future in any part of the world.
- b) You acknowledge and agree that all Intellectual Property Rights in the materials and content used by us to deliver the Company Style Programme ("Young Enterprise Materials") belong to us.
- c) We grant you a licence during the term of the Agreement to use the Young Enterprise Materials solely for the purpose of your participation in the Company Style Programme as per your Order. You may not sub-license, assign or otherwise transfer the rights granted in this paragraph 0 0.
- d) You are prohibited from copying or replicating the Company Style Programme or any Young Enterprise Materials without our consent.
- e) You may only utilise Young Enterprise Materials as part of a programme managed by us or a specific related activity, and always, only those which we authorise.
- f) You shall indemnify us in full against all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses (including any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation and all interest, penalties and legal costs

(calculated on a full indemnity basis) and all other reasonable professional costs and expenses) suffered or incurred by us arising out of or in connection with any claim brought against us, our agents, subcontractors or consultants for actual or alleged infringement of a third party's Intellectual Property Rights arising out of, or in connection with, a Student Company's product or service.

- g) We provide no warranty that your use of Company Style Programme does not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.

11. Safeguarding

- a) We are fully committed to promoting children's rights and their right to be protected from harm, abuse and exploitation and to be involved in any decisions that directly affect them. We will implement policies and procedures for safeguarding the welfare of children and young people including incidents of bullying and cyberbullying. We will ensure our personnel and Business Volunteers are selected, screened, trained and supervised in accordance with these policies (please contact us if you would like further information about these policies).
- b) Young Enterprise shall:
- i. ensure that all of our personnel involved in the direct delivery of Company Programme and Business Volunteers are checked against the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) in England and Wales/ Protection of Vulnerable Groups Scheme (PVG) in Scotland in accordance with the law to an enhanced level in accordance with paragraph b)0iii;
 - ii. ensure that all necessary personnel and Business Volunteers are briefed on the contact hours that they are permitted to have with students; and
 - iii. manage and monitor the contact hours that personnel and Business Volunteers have with students.
- c) You acknowledge that any arrangement that you may come to with volunteers separately sits outside of the scope of the Company Style Programme and is your sole responsibility.

12. Health and Safety

- a) Where the Company Style Programme, Events or any other meetings or activities are delivered on your premises you will be responsible for undertaking a risk assessment to identify any potential risks to our personnel, Business Volunteers, your staff and students and for taking any appropriate action in relation to such risks.
- b) Where the Company Style Programme, Events or any other meetings or activities require attendance by your Partner Staff and/or students on our premises or other such premises that we arrange we will undertake a risk assessment to identify any potential risks to our personnel, Business Volunteers, your staff and students in accordance with our health and safety policy (please contact us if you would like further information about this policy).
- c) You acknowledge that where we have a responsibility to undertake a risk assessment this does not affect your obligation to obtain appropriate public liability and other insurances as required.
- d) You acknowledge that our personnel and Business Volunteers are not necessarily first aid trained and that we take no responsibility for first aid care of Business Volunteers, Partner Staff and students. This responsibility remains with you when in an educational setting and will be identified through an event risk assessment at any events outside of the educational setting.

13. Fees, VAT & Payment Method

- a) In consideration of us providing the Company Style Programme to you, you must pay our fees ("Fees") in accordance with this clause 0.
- b) The Fees are the prices quoted on our website at the time you submit your order.
- c) If you wish to make a change to your Order for the Company Style Programme, after our Acceptance of your Order, and we agree to such change, we will modify the Fees accordingly.
- d) Our Fees are exclusive of VAT. Where VAT is payable in respect of your Order you must pay us such additional amounts in respect of VAT, at the applicable rate, at the same time as you pay the Fees.

- e) Payment of the Fees is in advance. You will enter your payment details or provide approved purchase order information acceptable to us and any other relevant valid, up-to-date and complete contact and billing details when you place your Order.
- f) You will pay for the Company Style Programme:
 - i. using a credit or debit card at the time of placing your Order, after which we will issue an invoice confirming our receipt of the payment; or
 - ii. If you provide your approved purchase order information to us, we issue an electronic invoice to you for the applicable Fees payable by you. The Fees shall be payable by you within 30 days of the date of the invoice.
- g) Invoices for any changes to your Order, in accordance with paragraph 0, will be issued by email to the email address provided when the original Order is placed.

Late payment and invoice disputes

- h) If you do not pay an invoice by the due date, then, without limiting our remedies under paragraph 0 (Terminating this Agreement):
 - i. we may, on giving you no less than 5 days' notice and without liability to you, disable your password, account and access to all or part of the Digital Platform and we shall be under no obligation to provide any or all of the Company Style Programme while the invoice(s) concerned remain unpaid; and
 - ii. you will have to pay us interest on the overdue amount at the rate of 4% a year above the base lending rate of the Bank of England from time to time, but at 4% a year for any period when that base rate is below 0%. This interest shall accrue on a daily basis from the due date until the date of actual payment of the overdue amount, whether before or after judgment. You must pay us this interest together with the overdue amount.
- i) If you dispute an invoice in good faith and let us know that you dispute it promptly after receipt, the required payment periods and interest charges in this paragraph 0 shall be extended in relation to the disputed part of the invoice only and for the duration of the dispute only.

14. Duration of this Agreement

This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until either:

- i. the Agreement expires, on the 31st July that follows placing your Order ("**Expiry Date**"); or
 - ii. the Company Style Programme is cancelled by you, or us, in accordance with paragraph 0; or
 - iii. this Agreement is terminated in accordance with paragraph 0,
- whichever occurs first.

15. Terminating this Agreement

- a) You may terminate this Agreement with immediate effect if we breach this Agreement in a material way and (if the breach is fixable) we do not remedy the situation within 30 days of you asking us to do so in writing.
- b) We may terminate this Agreement or suspend the Company Style Programme with immediate effect if:
 - i. you do not make a payment of the Fees or other sums payable under this Agreement when due;
 - ii. you do not adhere to the terms of this Agreement or the Operating Framework;
 - iii. you breach this Agreement in another material way and (if the breach is fixable) you do not remedy the situation within 30 days of us asking you to do so in writing, in which case the Fees shall still remain due and interest shall accrue in accordance with paragraph 0 0 above.
- c) Competition-specific action taken under any Competition Terms, including refusal of entry, exclusion from judging, withdrawal of an award, non-progression or disqualification from a competition, will not in itself terminate this Agreement unless Young Enterprise also exercises its rights under this clause 15.

16. At the End of this Agreement

- a) On expiration, cancellation, or termination of this Agreement for any reason:
- b)

Programme access and outstanding payments

- i. our obligation to provide any part of the Company Style Programme which has not been delivered as at the date of expiration, cancellation or termination ceases;

- ii. you shall immediately pay to us any and all of our outstanding unpaid invoices and interest and, if we have delivered any aspect of the Company Style Programme to you but have not yet submitted an invoice to you, we may submit an invoice, which shall be payable immediately on your receipt;
- iii. your access and any students' access to the Digital Platform will cease on 1st August that follows your Start Date, or the nearest working day thereto;
- iv. you must cease to use and return to us any Young Enterprise Materials, including copies thereof Until they have been returned, you will be solely responsible for their safe keeping and must not use them for any purpose unconnected with this Agreement;

Student Company funds after expiry or termination

- v. unless advised otherwise by Young Enterprise, Student Companies will have until the Expiry Date to transfer the balance of funds in their Student Company Account to an alternative account of their choosing.
- vi. Any funds left in a Student Company Account after the expiry or earlier termination of this Agreement in accordance with clause 0 ("Unclaimed Funds") will be transferred into the Young Enterprise Account and any Student Company Accounts will be closed.
- vii. All monies held in the Young Enterprise Account will be held on trust and can be reclaimed directly from us during the course of this Agreement and for a period of 2 years following the Expiry Date, subject to an administration fee.

Rights and obligations that continue

- viii. the rights, remedies, obligations and liabilities of you and us that have accrued as at expiry or termination will be unaffected, including the right to claim damages in respect of any breach of this Agreement which existed at or before the date of expiry or termination; and
- ix. any paragraph of this Agreement which is expressly or by implication intended to survive termination shall continue in full force and effect, including, for the avoidance of doubt, paragraph 17 below.

17. Our Liability to You: YOUR ATTENTION IS PARTICULARLY DRAWN TO THIS CLAUSE.

Insurance cover and non-excludable liability

- a) We have obtained products and public liability insurance cover in respect of our own legal liability for individual claims not exceeding £10,000,000 (ten million pounds) per claim. The limits and exclusions in this clause reflect the insurance cover we have been able to arrange and you are responsible for making your own arrangements for the insurance of any excess loss.
- b) There are certain things that we and you are not able, by law, to exclude liability for, and nothing in this Agreement excludes liability for such things. This includes liability for:
 - i. death or personal injury caused by negligence;
 - ii. fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; and
 - iii. breach of the terms implied by section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982.

Limits and exclusions of liability

- c) Subject always to paragraph ix0 above:
 - i. we will not be liable to you, or to any third party, in any circumstances whatsoever in respect of the products and, or services of any Student Company that have not been approved by us in accordance with this Agreement;
 - ii. we will not be liable to you in any circumstances whatsoever for any loss of profit, loss of use or corruption of software, data or information, loss of or damage to goodwill, or any indirect or consequential losses which you suffer in connection with this Agreement, however arising (including in contract, tort and negligence and breach of statutory duty); and
 - iii. each of our and your total liability to the other in respect of all other losses, however so arising (including but not limited to liability in contract, tort and negligence, misrepresentation, and breach of statutory duty) shall in no circumstances exceed the total Fees paid and payable by you under this Agreement and any applicable interest.
- d) We have given commitments as to our compliance with the delivery of the Company Style Programme to you at paragraph b). In view of these commitments, the terms implied by sections 3 to 5 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982, are, to the fullest extent allowed by law, excluded from this Agreement.

Notice period for claims

- e) Unless you notify us that you intend to make a claim in respect of an event within the notice period, we shall have no liability for that event. The notice period for an event shall start on the day on which you became, or ought reasonably to have become, aware of the event having occurred and shall expire 12 month from that

date. The notice must be in writing and must identify the event and the grounds for the claim in reasonable detail.

- f) Nothing in this paragraph ix shall limit your payment obligations under this agreement.

18. Events Outside of Our Control

- a) We will not be liable or responsible for any failure to perform, or delay in performance of, any of our obligations under this Agreement that is caused by an Event Outside Our Control.
- b) An “Event Outside Our Control” means any act or event beyond our reasonable control, including without limitation adverse weather, labour or trade disputes, strikes, lock-outs or other industrial action (whether involving our personnel or one of our suppliers), civil commotion, riot, invasion, cyber attack, terrorist attack or threat of terrorist attack, war (whether declared or not) or threat or preparation for war, collapse of buildings, fire, explosion, storm, flood, earthquake, subsidence, epidemic, pandemic or other natural disaster, interruption or failure of utility services, public or private telecommunications networks or transport networks.
- c) If an Event Outside Our Control takes place that affects the performance of our obligations under this Agreement:
- i. we will contact you as soon as reasonably possible to notify you; and
 - ii. our obligations under this Agreement will be suspended and, if we have been unable to deliver an Event or any other meetings or activities as a result of the Event Outside Our Control, we will contact you to arrange a new date for an Event or other meetings or activities and we shall discuss in good faith any additional charges which would be reasonable in the given circumstances.

19. Your Information

Data protection and privacy notice

- a) Both you and we agree to comply with all applicable requirements of applicable data protection laws. This paragraph 19 is in addition to, and does not relieve, remove or replace, a party's obligations or rights under applicable data protection laws.
- c) We will process and use the personal information you provide to us in accordance with our Privacy Notice, which is available at (“Privacy Notice”). This may include personal information relating to students, Partner Staff, Student Companies, Events, competitions, awards and related activities.

Sharing information with third parties

- d) We may share personal information with third parties where this is necessary for the delivery, administration, safeguarding, governance, evaluation or promotion of the Company Style Programme, Events, competitions, awards or related activities. This may include sharing relevant information with Equals Money, judges, judging panels, sponsors, funders, event and venue providers, suppliers, contractors, professional advisers, insurers, safeguarding bodies, regulators or other authorities, in each case as described in our Privacy Notice and only where appropriate.
- e) You consent to, and shall procure all required consents or permissions in respect of, all actions taken by us in connection with the processing of any personal data that you provide to us, provided these are in compliance with the then-current version of our Privacy Notice. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the terms of the Privacy Notice and this Agreement, the Privacy Notice will take precedence.
- f) For the avoidance of doubt, by providing us with the personal data of any under 18s taking part in the Company Style Programme, Events, competitions or awards, you are confirming to us that you have the appropriate authority, consent or other lawful basis to do so.

20. Notices

- a) Any notice which is given under or in connection with this Agreement must be in writing, addressed to the relevant party at its principal address, or by email to us at info@y-e.org.uk and to you at the email address you provided when you placed your Order, or such other address as has been specified in writing to the other party, in accordance with this paragraph 0, and must be delivered, either, personally, sent by pre-paid first class post or other next working day delivery service, by commercial courier or by email.
- b) A notice shall be deemed to have been received:
- i. if delivered personally, when left at the address referred to in paragraph 00. above;

- ii. if sent by pre-paid first class post or other next working day delivery service, at 9.00 am on the second business day after posting;
- iii. if delivered by commercial courier, on the date and at the time that the courier's delivery receipt is signed; or
- iv. if sent by email to the email address stated in, or as notified in accordance with, paragraph 0 a) above, one business day after transmission provided no out of office is received back.

21. Other General Terms

- a) No variation of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is agreed in writing and signed by you and us.
- b) Nothing in this Agreement is intended to, or shall be deemed to, create any legal partnership or joint venture between you and us, nor will either you or us be the agent of the other.
- c) We may transfer, assign, delegate, sub-contract or deal in any other manner with our rights and obligations under this Agreement to another organisation at any time.
- d) You may only transfer, assign, sub-contract, delegate or deal in any other manner with your rights or your obligations under this Agreement to another organisation if we agree in writing.
- e) This Agreement is between you and us. No other person shall have any rights to enforce any of its terms.
- f) Each of the paragraphs of this Agreement operates separately. If any court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, invalid or unenforceable, it shall be deemed deleted, but the Agreement and the remaining paragraphs will remain valid, and in full force and effect.
- g) If we fail to insist that you perform any of your obligations under this Agreement, or if we do not enforce our rights against you, or if we delay in doing so, that will not mean that we have waived our rights against you and will not mean that you do not have to comply with those obligations. If we do waive a default by you, we will only do so in writing, and that will not mean that we will automatically waive any later default by you.
- h) Termination or expiry of this Agreement shall not affect any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities of you or us that have accrued up to the date of termination or expiry, including the right to claim damages in respect of any breach of the agreement which existed at or before the date of termination or expiry.

22. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it, or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and is to be interpreted in accordance with the law of England and Wales. You and we both irrevocably agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales in relation to any disputes or claims which arise under or in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter or formation.

Version 6 – August 2026